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Date: September 4, 2020 

To: Mr. Roy Bishop, City of Key West, Planning Department 

From: Thomas Francis-Siburg 

CC: Mr. Owen Trepanier 

Re: Revised Site Data Calculations 

As a result of your email dated 8/26/20, we became aware of some minor discrepancies between 
the site data as submitted as part of the Conditional Use analysis write-up and the site plans. After 
review, we believe we have identified and corrected the discrepancies, some of which are from 
using the dimension of the lot from record versus the measured site area an adjacent neighbor’s 
fence sits nearly 2.5 feet into the lot and runs the full length of the property. 

Attached to this memo is the complete revised submission package which reflects the corrected 
site data. The revisions made are limited to the following items. 

1. Site data table found on page 3 of 12 of the conditional use analysis write-up
2. Site data table found on page T1.1 of the proposed site plan
3. Flood height exception measurements found on pages A3.1, A3.2, and A4.1 of the

proposed site plan
4. Site data table, dry retention swale calculations, and proposed location found of pages 1

and 3 of 3 of the proposed lot mitigation plan

M E M O R A N D U M
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Development Plan & Conditional Use Application Fee schedule 
(Fees listed include the $200.00 advertising/noticing fee and the $100.00 fire review fee) 

Development Plan 
Minor: 

Within Historic District  $    3,000.00 

Outside Historic District  $      2,400.00 

Conditional Use  $    1,400.00 

Extension  $   800.00 

Major:  $    4,000.00 

Conditional Use  $    1,400.00 

Extension  $   800.00 

Minor Deviation  $   800.00 

Major Deviation  $    1,400.00 

Conditional Use (not part of a development plan)  $    2,800.00 

Extension (not part of a development plan)  $   800.00 

Applications will not be accepted unless complete 

Development Plan Conditional Use Historic District 
Major______  ______ Yes_____   
Minor______     No _____ 

Please print or type: 

1) Site Address:  ______________________________________________________________

2) Name of Applicant:   ___________________________________________________________

3) Applicant is:
Property Owner: _______
Authorized Representative:  ________
(attached Authorization and Verification Forms must be completed)

4) Address of Applicant: _________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________ 

5) Applicant’s Phone #:  _______________________  Email:  _______________________ 

6) Email Address: _____________________________________________________________

7) Name of Owner, if different than above: ________________________________________

8) Address of Owner:  ___________________________________________________________

9) Owner Phone #:  ___________________________    Email: ________________________

Thomas
Textbox
X

Thomas
Textbox
X

Thomas
Textbox
1610-1612 Dennis Street, Key West

Thomas
Textbox
Thomas D. Francis-Siburg

Thomas
Textbox
X

Thomas
Textbox
1421 First Street

Thomas
Textbox
Key West, FL 33040

Thomas
Textbox
305-293-8983

Thomas
Textbox
thomas@owentrepanier.com

Thomas
Textbox
thomas@owentrepanier.com

Thomas
Textbox
Nicholas OBea, LLC

Thomas
Textbox
c/o 1421 First Street, Key West, FL 33040

Thomas
Textbox
c/o 305-293-8983

Thomas
Textbox
c/o thomas@owentrepanier.com
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10) Zoning District of Parcel:  __________________  RE# _______________________ 

11) Is Subject Property located within the Historic District?  Yes _______ No _______

If Yes: Date of approval ___________________

HARC approval # ________________________

OR:  Date of meeting _____________________

12) Description of Proposed Development and Use.  Please be specific, list existing and proposed buildings
and uses, number of dwelling units, parking, restaurant seats, vehicles proposed, etc.  If there is more
than one use, describe in detail the nature of each use (Give concise description here and use a
separate sheet if necessary).
__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

13) Has subject Property received any variance(s)?   Yes  _______ No  _________

If Yes:  Date of approval __________ Resolution # ________

Attach resolution(s).

14) Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances on the subject property?

Yes ____  No _____

If Yes, describe and attach relevant documents.

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

A. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, provide the information requested from the
attached Conditional Use and Development Plan sheet.

B. For Conditional Uses only, also include the Conditional Use Criteria required under Chapter 122,
Article III, Sections 122-61 and 122-62 of the Land Development Regulations (see attached copy of
criteria).

C. For Major Development Plans only, also provide the Development Plan Submission Materials
required under Chapter 108, Article II, Division 7, Sections 108-226 through 108-248 of the Land
Development Regulations (see attached copy of criteria) and any additional information as
determined by the Planning Staff.

D. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, one set of plans MUST be signed & sealed by
an Engineer or Architect.

Please note, development plan and conditional use approvals are quasi-judicial hearings and it is 
improper to speak to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner about the project outside of the 
hearing. 

Thomas
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00062960-000000

Thomas
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Thomas
Textbox
The property is currently a legal non-complying duplex with legal nonconforming impervious surface ratio and setbacks. We propose being approved for a conditional use permit in order to rebuild a duplex in a fully conforming manner, removing all nonconformities.
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Conditional Use 
Chapter 122, Article III, Sections 122-61 and 122-62 

1610-1612 Dennis Street, Key West, Florida 
(RE# 00062960-000000) 

Executive Summary: 

This application is a request for a 
conditional use approval in order 
to build a fully complying duplex 
at 1610-1612 Dennis Street. 

The existing property is a legal 
nonconforming duplex with 
noncomplying impervious surface 
ratios, open space and landscape 
ratios, and yard setbacks. The 
application proposes to be 
permitted a conditional use 
approval in order to rebuild a 
duplex with a conditional use 
approval and in a fully complying 
manner. 

Background: 

1610-1612 Dennis Street has been the site of a duplex for over 60 years. Monroe County 
Property Appraiser lists the existing duplex as being built in 1958.1 As seen highlighted in red in 
figure 2 below, in 1985, 1610-1612 Dennis Street and neighboring lots were zoned as R-2 (One, 
Two- and Multiple-Family Dwelling District), pursuant to Ord. 78-21 and 79-14. The existing use 
as a duplex was established prior to the conditional use approval requirements of Article III of 
Chapter 122 of the Land Development Regulations. 

Today, the site is zoned Single-Family Residential District (SF) and duplexes are a permitted 
conditional use. Pursuant to Sec. 122-28i the existing duplex dwelling is permitted to be 
replaced at its existing use and density as a single-story duplex with noncomplying impervious 
surface, open space, and landscape ratios and yard setbacks. The City affirmed this with a 
zoning verification letter dated 10/25/2019.2 However, we propose building a two-story duplex 
that fully complies with land development regulation requirements.  

1 Exhibit A – Property Card 
2 Exhibit B – Zoning Verification Letter 
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Figure 2. 1985 Key West Zoning Map – 1610-1612 Dennis Street 

The City determined that to replace the noncomplying single-story duplex with a fully complying 
two-story duplex requires the approval of a conditional use to permit said complying duplex on 
the property. The City finds that the property never went through a conditional use approval 
process, because the existing duplex predates current land development regulations. Since the 
existing duplex predates the conditional use approval requirements of the land development 
regulations, the City recognizes the existing duplex to be a legal nonconforming structure. 
Therefore, to replace the existing single-story duplex that does not comply with land 
development regulations regarding yard setbacks and impervious surface, open space, and 
landscape ratio requirements with a two-story duplex that fully complies with land development 
regulations has been determined to require a conditional use approval.3 

Key persons and entities (Sec. 108-228) involved in this project are as follows: 

Owner: Nick OBea, LLC 
Entity Owner: Nick O’Bea 
Legal Representative: Chris Mancini, Esquire 
Authorized Agent: Trepanier & Associates, Inc. 
Architect: T.S. Neal Architects, Inc. 
Surveyor: Florida Keys Land Surveying 

Project Description (Sec. 108-229): 

The project seeks a conditional use approval in order to rebuild a duplex in a fully complying 
manner at 1610-1612 Dennis Street with flood-resistant development. 

3 Exhibit C – Email correspondences with City determining approval process 
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Table 1: Site Data for 1610-1612 Dennis Street 
Site Data Permitted/ Required Existing Proposed Compliance 

Zoning SF No Change 

Historical Zoning, 
1985 

R-2 (Ord. 78-21) NA 

FEMA AE-8 AE-8 No Change 

Site Size Min. 6,000 sq. ft. 4,621 sq. ft. 4,621 sq. ft. No Change 

Building Year Built - 1958 New NA 

Density 8 du/acre (.9 units) 2 du 2 du No Change 

Floor Area NA NA NA No Change 

Floor Elevation - 5.0 ft. 11.3 ft. NA 

Building Height 40 ft.ii 15.1 ft. 35.0 ft. Complies 

Building Coverage 35% 37.7% (1,745 sq. ft.) 34.1% (1,557 sq. ft.) Complies 

Impervious Surface 50% 92.8% (4,290 sq. ft.) 40.9% (1,890 sq. ft.) Complies 

Open Space 35% (1,694 sq. ft.) 7.2% (331 sq. ft.) 58.9% (2,720 sq. ft.) Complies 

Landscape 20% (968 sq. ft.)    7.2% (331 sq. ft.) 58.9% (2,720 sq. ft.) Complies 

Front Setback 20 ft. 19.75 ft. >20 ft. Complies 

Rear Setback 25 ft. 22.50 ft. >25 ft. Complies 

SE Side Setback 5 ft. 2.23 ft. >5 ft. Complies 

NW Side Setback 5 ft. 0.38 ft. >5 ft. Complies 

Auto Parking 1 per du 4 4 Complies 

Sec. 122-62. – Specific criteria for approval: 

(a) Findings.

A conditional use shall be permitted upon a finding by the planning board that the 
proposed use, application and, if applicable, development plan complies with the criteria 
specified in this section, including specific conditions established by the planning board 
and or the city commission during review of the respective application in order to ensure 
compliance with the comprehensive plan and the land development regulations. 

(b) Characteristics of use:

(1) Scale and intensity

a. Floor area ratio:
Permitted: NA
Proposed: NA

b. Traffic generation:
Permitting this conditional use will result in no change to trip generation.

Trip 
Generation 

Multiplier 

Peak A.M. Hour 
Weekday 

Peak P.M. Hour 
Weekday 

Peak Hour 
Saturday 

Peak Hour 
Sunday 

Existing Proposed Existing Proposed Existing Proposed Existing Proposed 

Residential 
(ITE 220)

2 units 2 x 0.75 2 x 0.75 2 x 1.01 2 x 1.01 2 x 0.94 2 x 0.94 2 x 0.86 2 x 0.86 

c. Enclosed building square footage: 1,350 sq. ft.

d. NA
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e. NA

f. Off-street parking: Sec. 108-572. requires 2 auto spaces per unit for multi-family
dwellings. This results in 4 auto spaces. Currently there are 4 auto spaces. The
proposal maintains 4 auto spaces: 2 auto spaces are proposed under the duplex
and 2 in the front yard.

(2) On- or off-site improvement needs

a. Utilities - Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services:
• The level of services (“LOS”) analysis concludes that no change in

utility use will result from this conditional use.
• Supply of parking follows the demand of the Land Development

Regulations Section 108-572.  No change in parking will result from
this conditional use.

• No change in potable water demand will result from this conditional
use.

• No change in wastewater flow will result from this conditional use.
• No change in Recyclable waste LOS will result from this conditional

use.
• No change in Solid waste LOS will result from this conditional use.
• No change in Stormwater LOS will result from this conditional use.
• No change to Recreation LOS will result from this conditional use.
• No new construction is proposed that will affect water pressure and

flow for fire protection.
• No adverse impacts to the quality of receiving waters are anticipated.

b. Public facilities – No change in Public facilities LOS will result from this
conditional use.

c. Roadway or signalization improvements – NA; No roadway or signalization
improvements are required or proposed.

d. Accessory structures or facilities – NA; No accessory structures or facilities
are required or proposed.

e. Other unique facilities/structures proposed as part of site improvements –
NA; No other unique facilities/structures proposed as part of site
improvements are required or proposed.

(3) On-site amenities proposed to enhance site and planned improvements

a. Open space – Open space will become complying, increasing from 7.7% to
58.8%. This is accomplished because the existing noncomplying impervious
surface will be brought into compliance.

b. Setbacks – Setbacks will be brought into compliance. Existing noncomplying
rear and both side setbacks exist.
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Figure 3. Key West Zoning Map

c. Screening and buffers - No exterior changes to the site are proposed other
than the reduction of impervious surface, and thus increasing open space.

d. Landscaped berms proposed to mitigate against impacts to adjacent sites -
Berms are not proposed.

e. Mitigative techniques for abating smoke, odor, noise, and other noxious
impacts - This project proposes no use which would induce smoke, odor,
noise or other noxious impacts.

(c) Criteria for conditional use review and approval:

(1) Land use compatibility. – As mentioned above, the project site is located in the
Single-Family Residential District (SF). The intent of the SF zoning district is to
implement comprehensive plan policies for areas designated "SF" on the
comprehensive plan future land use map. The SF district is designed to
accommodate single-family permanent residential development and may also
include one accessory attached or detached unit per principal dwelling unit. Two-
family residential dwellings (duplexes) are a permitted conditional use in this
area of the single-family residential district outside.4

According to the Monroe County Property Appraiser, within the vicinity of 1610-
1612 Dennis Street, the surrounding property is a mix of single-family residences 
and multi-family dwellings with less than 10 units (see Figure 4 below). 

4 Duplexes are not permitted in two areas within the Single-Family Residential District. These include the area in the Venetian 
Subdivision located south of the Riviera Canal and the area bounded on the north by Flagler Drive, on the south by Casa Marina 
Court, on the east by White Street and on the west by Reynolds Street. 
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 “Multi-Family Less 
Than 10 Units” 

“Single Family 
Residential” 

Data from Monroe County 
Property Appraiser, qPublic.net 
Application. 
Accessed March 2, 2020. 

Figure 4. Vicinity Map of 1610-1612 Dennis Street 

(2) Sufficient site size, adequate site specifications, and infrastructure to
accommodate the proposed use. –  As mentioned above, the site has sufficient
size, adequate specifications, and infrastructure to accommodate the proposed
use. Site data table is included. The site is proposed to remain the use as a
duplex, the only change is being recognized as a duplex permitted through a
conditional use approval versus a duplex permitted as a legal nonconforming
use.

(3) Proper use of mitigative techniques. – No adverse impacts to adjacent land uses
are anticipated. The community character is a mix of single-family and multi-
family homes.

(4) Hazardous Waste. - The proposed use will not produce any hazardous waste or
use hazardous materials in its operation.

(5) Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances. - All applicable permits required
from agencies other than the City of Key West will be obtained.

(6) Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses. –

a. Land uses within a conservation area. – The proposed use in not located in a
conservation area.

b. Residential development. –
The proposed use is a residential development in compliance with Subdivision
III (Single-Family Residential District) of Division 3 of Article IV of Chapter
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122 and Divisions II (Uses) and III (Area Requirements) of Article V of 
Chapter 122. 
The proposed land use is compatible with Articles III (Site Plan), IV (Traffic 
Impacts), and V (Open Space, Screening and Buffers) of Chapter 108 and 
Sec. 108-956 (Potable water and wastewater). Compatibility with Chapter 
102 (Historic Preservation) and Article II (Archaeological Resources) of 
Chapter 110 is not applicable as the site does not contain historic resources. 

c. Commercial or mixed use development. – The proposed use is not a
commercial or mixed use development.

d. Development within or adjacent to historic district. – The proposed use is not
in or adjacent to a historic district.

e. Public facilities or institutional development. – The proposed use is not a
public facility or institutional development.

f. Commercial structures, uses and related activities within tidal waters. – The
proposed use is not located within tidal waters nor includes any activities
within tidal waters.

g. Adult entertainment establishments. – The proposed use is not an adult
entertainment establishment.

CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS: 

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (Sec. 108-233): 

The City’s Comprehensive Plan directs the City to ensure that facilities and services 
needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new 
development. 
The following specific issues are outlined: 

1. Roads/Trip Generation
2. Potable Water
3. Sanitary Sewer
4. Solid Waste
5. Recyclables
6. Drainage

The following concurrency analysis reflects the proposed change from residential to civic 
& cultural activity. 

Policy 2-1.1.1- Transportation 

Policy 2-1.1.3: Dense Urban Land Area. The City of Key West is a substantially 
developed dense urban land area and is thereby exempted from transportation 
concurrency requirements for roadways. The City recognizes that its development 
characteristics make substantive expansion of capacity of the roadway system 
prohibitive. The City will therefore prioritize improving the safety and function of existing 
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roads and multi-modal transportation improvements (i.e. transit, air, boat, bicycles, 
pedestrianism, mixed-use development) as its primary strategies for addressing current 
and projected transportation needs. 

Policy 2-1.1.3 effectively eliminates the transportation concurrency requirement in favor 
of a prioritization of safety and function of existing roads and multi-modal transportation 
improvements (i.e. transit, air, boat, bicycles, pedestrianism, mixed-use development. 
Notwithstanding, trip generation is laid out above in Sec. 122-62(b). 

Policy 4-1.1.2.C – Potable Water 

Based on the City of Key West adopted level of service the potable water demand is 
anticipated to decrease with conditional use approval (pursuant to Policy 4-1.1.2.C, the 
potable water LOS for residential uses is 100 gallons/capita/day).  

The potable water level of service will remain at 526 gal/day. 

Summary Response: According to the assumptions in the comprehensive plan, the 
potable water flow will not change. 

Designation LOS Daily Capacity Gal/day 

Existing – Two-Family 
Residential 

100gal/capita/day 2 du x (100 gal /ppl /day) 100 x 2.63 ppl5 526 gal 

Proposed – Two-Family 
Residential 

100gal/capita/day 2 du x (100 gal /ppl /day) 100 x 2.63 ppl 526 gal 

The Aqueduct Authority has the capacity to supply adequate service to this property, as 
demonstrated below. 

Potable water to the City of Key West is provided by the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority 
(FKAA). The FKAA has the capacity to provide 23 million gallons per day to Monroe 
County as a result of: The South Florida Water Management District’s issuance of Water 
Use Permit #13-0005, which allocates 17 million gallons per day in the dry season; 
17.79 million gallons per day which can be withdrawn from the Biscayne Aquifer; and six 
million gallons per day provided by a reverse osmosis treatment plant in Florida City. As 
documented above, the City is meeting its Level of Service Standard for Potable Water. 
The City projects a slight permanent population decrease, and only a slight increase in 
its functional population and non-residential development during short and long-range 
planning periods, so the current capacity should remain adequate. Ongoing capital 
improvements will be necessary to maintain and improve standards and service delivery. 

Policy 4-1.1.2.A- Sanitary Sewage 

Based on the City of Key West adopted level of service the sanitary sewer demand is 
anticipated to increase with conditional use approval (pursuant to Policy 4-1.1.2.A, the 

5 For the purposes of LOS, “capita” was calculated as proposed units x persons / household using the 2009-2013 US Census Data - 
2.63 persons per household 
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sanitary sewer LOS for residential development is 100 gal/capita/day and 90 
gal/capita/day for seasonal residents). 

The sanitary sewer flow will remain at 526 gal/day 

Summary Response: According to the assumptions in the comprehensive plan, the 
sanitary sewage demand will not change. 

Designation LOS Daily Capacity Gal/day 

Proposed Residential 100 gal/acre/day 2 du x (100 gal /ppl /day) 100 x 2.63 ppl6 526 gal 

Existing Residential 100 gal/acre/day 2 du x (100 gal /ppl /day) 100 x 2.63 ppl 526 gal 

The City contracts out the operation of the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Pollution 
Control Facility, its wastewater treatment plant (Plant), and the associated collection 
system to Operations Management International, Inc. (OMI). The Plant currently has the 
capacity to treat 10 million gallons per day, exceeding the capacity required to achieve 
the existing Level of Service Standard by approximately seven million gallons per day. 
Actual daily flow is 4.5 million gallons per day. This is a reduction from eight (8) million 
gallons per day due to a 67 million dollars capital improvement to the City’s wastewater 
treatment during the past short-term planning period, including $56 million for collection 
system rehabilitation. 

As documented above, the City is exceeding its Level of Service Standard for 
Wastewater. The City projects a slight permanent population decrease, and only a slight 
increase in its functional population and non-residential development, during the short 
and long-range planning periods, so the current capacity should remain adequate. 
Ongoing capital improvements and continuing conservation efforts will continue to 
maintain and improve service delivery.7 

Policy 4-1.1.2.D- Solid Waste 

Based on the City of Key West adopted level of service the solid waste demand is 
anticipated to increase with conditional use approval (pursuant to Policy 4-1.1.2.D, the 
solid waste LOS for residential development is 2.66 lbs/capita/day). 

The solid waste generation is will remain at 13.99 lbs/day. 

Summary Response: According to the assumptions in the comprehensive plan, the solid 
waste generation will not change. 

Designation LOS Daily Capacity Lbs/day 

Proposed Residential 2.66 lbs/capita/day 2 du x 2.66 lbs x 2.63 ppl8 13.99 lbs 

Existing Residential 2.66 lbs/capita/day 2 du x 2.66 lbs x 2.63 ppl 13.99 lbs 

6 For the purposes of LOS, “capita” was calculated as proposed units x persons / household using the 2009-2013 US Census Data - 
2.63 persons per household 
7 City of Key West Comprehensive Plan Data and Analysis, Pg. A-16 
8 For the purposes of LOS, “capita” was calculated as proposed units x persons / household using the 2009-2013 US Census Data - 
2.63 persons per household 
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The City currently contracts with Waste Management of Florida, Inc. to collect, transfer 
and dispose of solid waste and residential recyclables. Commercial recyclables and other 
non-franchised collection services such as construction and demolition debris and yard 
waste are available on the open market to all licensed haulers. The City owns and 
operates a solid waste transfer station on Rockland Key that received 45,402.10 tons of 
solid waste for disposal and 3,607 tons of recyclables in 2009/10. Waste Management 
disposes of the solid waste collected in Monroe County, including the City of Key West, 
at its Central Sanitary Landfill in Broward County. In 2009 Waste Management Inc. 
reported a reserve capacity of 17 years at this facility. There is therefore an estimated 
reserve capacity of 15 years as of the date of this report. 

As documented above, the City is meeting its Level of Service Standard for solid waste. 
The City projects a slight permanent population decrease, and only a slight increase in 
its functional population and non-residential development, during the short and long-
range planning periods, and the current capacity should remain adequate. Ongoing 
capital improvements will be necessary to improve standards and service delivery.9 

Policy 4-1.1.2. D- Recyclable Waste Generation Level of Service 

Based on the City of Key West adopted level of service the recyclable waste demand is 
anticipated to decrease with conditional use approval (pursuant to Policy 4-1.1.2. D, the 
recyclable waste LOS for residential development is 0.50 lbs/capita/day). 

The recyclable waste impact will remain at 2.63 lbs/day. 

Summary Response: According to the assumptions in the comprehensive plan, the 
recyclable waste generation will not change. 

Designation LOS Daily Capacity Lbs/day 

Proposed 
Residential 

0.5 lbs/capita/day 2 du x 0.5 lbs x 2.63 ppl10 2.63 lbs 

Existing 
Residential 

0.5 lbs/capita/day 2 du x 0.5 lbs x 2.63 ppl 2.63 lbs 

Policy 4-1.1.2. E- Drainage Facilities Level of Service 

The project is exempt from storm water management permitting requirements in 
accordance with Section 108-716(3), “Any maintenance, alteration, renewal, repair, use 
or improvement of an existing structure or the construction of any structure or 
modification thereto which does not create impervious surface exceeding 500 square 
feet. This shall not exempt the applicant from retaining the first one inch of rainfall on 
site as required by F.A.C. 17-25”. 

Existing Level of Service Standard 

9 City of Key West Comprehensive Plan Data and Analysis, Pg. A-17 
10 For the purposes of LOS, “capita” was calculated as proposed units x persons / household using the 2009-2013 US Census Data - 
2.63 persons per household 
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1. Post development runoff shall not exceed the pre-development runoff rate for a
25-year storm event, up to and including an event with a 24-hour duration.

2. Storm water treatment and disposal facilities shall be designed to meet the
design and performance standards established in Chapter 62-25 Section 25.025,
Florida Administrative Code, with treatment of the runoff from the first one inch
of rainfall on-site to meet the water quality standards required by Chapter 62-
302, Florida Administrative Code. Storm water facilities which directly discharge
into "Outstanding Florida Waters" (OFW) shall provide an additional treatment
pursuant to Section 62-25.025 (9), Florida Administrative Code.

3. Storm water facilities must be designed so as to not degrade the receiving water
body below the minimum conditions necessary to assure the suitability of water
for the designated use of its classification as established in Chapter 62-302
Florida Administrative Code.
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Endnotes 

i Sec. 122-28 Replacement or reconstruction. 
b. Dwelling units (residential). Residential dwelling units may be replaced at their existing nonconforming

density, location and three-dimensional building envelope. Dwelling units involuntarily destroyed do not
require variances to be reconstructed or replaced. If a voluntary reconstruction or replacement occurs and if
the dwelling units exist or existed in a noncomplying building or structure, the reconstruction or replacement
that increases the nonconformity of the building or structure shall require a variance granted by the
planning board. In a voluntary reconstruction of a structure on a corner lot, the property owner must apply
to the planning board for all necessary setback variances. All noncomplying accessory structures to the
principal building or structure (e.g., a shed, pool, fence, etc., but not including a condominium clubhouse)
shall also require a variance in order to be enlarged, reconstructed or replaced, either voluntarily or
involuntarily. If a proposed reconstruction or replacement would not otherwise require a variance but would
add a new building or structure to the site to accommodate allowed density, a variance shall be required for
the additional building or structure. A residential building in which one or more units hold a residential
transient use business tax receipt shall be deemed residential for the purposes of this section. Variances
which would increase density or intensity beyond that maximum allowed on the particular property or lot by
the land development regulations shall be prohibited.

ii Sec. 122-1149. Height. 
(d) Flood Protection Building Height Exception: An exception to the building height regulations as referenced in

subsection (b) above, may be permitted in cases where a building is raised above ground to meet or
exceed FEMA established base flood elevation levels under the following conditions:
1. Only the equivalent measure of distance from the existing ground level, prior to infill, to the required

base flood elevation of the building, and up to a maximum of four (4) feet above the base flood
elevation, may exceed the building height regulations.

2. No exception shall result in a building height that would exceed 40 feet.

https://mcclibrary.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/codecontent/10053/348704/122-1149-d.png
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New premanufactured duplex 
structure w/ parking below
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1610-1612 Dennis Street 
Proposed Lot Mitigation Plan: Plant Types 
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Seagrape Tree* 
Diam: +/= 1’-1”; 

Green Buttonwood Tree* 
Diam: +/= 2’-3” 

Strangler Fig Tree 
Diam: +/= 3’-4” 

Seagrape Tree* 
Diam: +/= 2’-3” 

EX
IS

IT
N

G
 T

O
 R

EM
A

IN
 

P
R

O
P

O
SE

D
 N

EW
 P

LA
N

TS
 

2 Caliper Inch Approved Tree 
(Total of 5 new 2 caliper in. trees) 

Shrub 
(Total of 4 new shrubs) 

Canopy / Shade Approved Tree 
(Total 1 new canopy/shade tree) 

 

*To be trimmed by certified arborist. 
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